following the expiration of the Response Deadline, Class Counsel shall move the Court for an 

award of fees and costs — Class Counsel's Fees and Costs Award — for their efforts in pursuing the 

Related Actions. Class Counsel's application/request shall not exceed Fifteen Thousand and Eight 

Hundred Dollars ($15,800) in fees and Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) in costs. Class Counsel 

agrees not to seek or accept any higher award in connection with this Settlement and the Settled 

Claims; Class Counsel does not release any claim as to attorneys' fees in connection with any

[...]

forth in this Section 8.4, Defendant agrees not to oppose Class Counsel's application. An order 

that reduces the Class Counsel Fees and Costs Award shall not be considered a material change 

for purposes of Section 7.1 and 7.3 and any amount awarded for attorneys' fees and costs to Class 

Counsel less than Fifteen Thousand and Eight Hundred Dollars ($15,800) and Five Thousand 

Dollars ($5,000), respectively, will revert to the Net Settlement Amount for distribution to 

Participating Settlement Class Members. Class Counsel shall be paid any Court-approved fees 

and costs (not to exceed $15,800 in fees and $5,000 in costs), no later than twenty (20) calendar

[...]

Provided the Effective Date has occurred, within 

twenty (20) calendar days after Defendant delivers the balance of the Gross Settlement Amount to 

the Settlement Administrator, the Settlement Administrator shall pay 75% of the PAGA 

Allocation, or Two Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($2,250), to the LWDA from the 

Gross Settlement Amount. This payment shall constitute full satisfaction of the obligation to pay 

civil penalties to the LWDA pursuant to Labor Code Section 2699(i). 

8.6 	Payments To Participating Settlement Class Members.